‘- CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS
~ COUNCIL CHAMBERS - CITY HALL, 300 W. 13 MILE ROAD

m ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING AGENDA
APRIL 04, 2024 AT 7:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
ADDITIONS/DELETIONS
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. November 16th, 2023 Meeting Minutes
PUBLIC HEARING
2. Case # PZBA 24-01: 32751 Concord Drive

REQUEST: The applicant, Aver Sign Company, on behalf of Antoun Property Group LLC
(property owner), requests two (2) dimensional variances from Section 10.511(1V)(C) of the
Zoning Ordinance pertaining to signage: One (1) variance pertaining to the maximum height of
a ground sign; and one (1) variance pertaining to the maximum area of a ground sign. The subject
property is located at 32751 Concord Drive (tax parcel #44-25-02-201-026) and is zoned B-3,
General Business

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC: Items not listed on agenda
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS
3. Election of Officers: Chair and Vice Chair
PLANNER UPDATES
ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE: Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation through electronic
means in this meeting should contact the City Clerk at (248) 583-0826 or by email: clerks@madison-
heights.org at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to make
reasonable accommodations.




Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting
Madison Heights, Michigan
November 16, 2023

A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order by Chairman Kimble on
Thursday, November 16, 2023 at 7:30 PM at Executive Conference Room — City Hall, 300 W.
13 Mile Road, Madison Heights, Michigan.

Present: Chair Kimble, Vice-Chair Thompson, and members: Corbett, Holder,
Marentette, and Oglesby

Absent: Barragan

23-46. Minutes
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Mr. Oglesby, to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals Regular
Meeting Minutes of October 5, 2023.

Voting Yea: Corbett, Holder, Kimble, Loranger, Marentette, Oglesby, Thompson
Motion carried.

23-47. Case # PZBA 23-14: 25005 Dequindre Road

Petitioner Jennifer Glover, Permit Agent at Aver Sign Company, representing Mobil at 25005
Dequindre Road is requesting the board to approve a second ground sign along Dequindre Road.
Her client Mobil is unable to dig at the corner of 10 Mile Road and Dequindre to set a sign safely.
They have a sign permit and begun installation for a sign on 10 Mile Road. The sign meets the
City’s ordinances for the overall height and square footage. It’s a static LED display for product
and pricing for that particular gas station. Most gas stations located at two major thoroughfares
install their signs at the corner to get the attention of all the traffic in that area. She is also requesting
the board to approve a sign setback of less than a foot off of the sidewalk. The current sign location
would be blocked by shrubbery and a building.

City Planner Lonnerstater reviewed the staff report provided in the meeting packet, incorporated
herein:

REQUEST

The applicant, Aver Sign Company on behalf of 25005 Dequindre, LLC (property owner), requests
two (2) dimensional variances from Section 10.511(1V)(C) of the Zoning Ordinance pertaining to
signage: One (1) variance pertaining to the maximum number of ground signs per property; and
one (1) variance pertaining to the minimum ground sign setback. The subject property is located
at 25005 Dequindre Road (tax parcel #44-25-24-476-043) and is zoned B-1, Local Business
District.
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SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION

The SPRC discussed the variance request at their November 8th, 2023 meeting. The SPRC did not
object to allowing two (2) ground signs on the property, but expressed concern regarding the
potential impacts to landscaping as well as allowing a sign so close to the side property line.

ZBA ACTION

In granting a variance, the ZBA may attach conditions regarding the location, character and other
features of the proposed signs as it may deem reasonable in furthering the purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance. If the ZBA moves to approve the requested variances, staff suggests the following
conditions of approval:

1. If the proposed sign locations require the relocation of greenbelt landscaping, prior to
administrative approval of the sign permits, the applicant and/or property owner shall
provide a revised landscape plan to the City Planner for review and approval. The revised
landscape plan shall meet the minimum planting requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. Provide a decorative masonry base for each ground sign, with details provided to the City
Planner for review and approval as part of the administrative sign permit applications.

3. The ground signs shall not obstruct required clear vision corners.

Any ZBA motion, including approval and denial, shall include findings of fact relating to
the variance criteria listed in Sections 10.804(2) and 10.805. Template approval and denial
motions are provided below for the ZBA’s consideration. The ZBA should act on each
variance request separately.

Chair Kimble opened the public hearing at 7:37 p.m. to hear comments on application #23-14.

There being no further comments on application #23-14, Chair Kimble closed the public hearing
at 7:38 p.m.

Petitioner Jennifer Glover, Permit Agent at Aver Sign Company, answered a question from Ms. Holder that
there had been no discussions about the four conditions prior to the meeting. They are willing to negotiate
with the City to provide a foot base to hide the pole. And accommodate the City’s request regarding the
landscape. Ms. Glover answered a question from Chairman Kimble and expressed her concern with the
dimensions of a thinner manufactured sign. Michigan Law requires a sign with LED lights to be a certain
size, it reduces the size of the image, and may cause a traffic hazard. She answered a question from Vice-
Chair Thompson that it’s not feasible to change a bigger sign to a smaller sign. The Michigan Department
of Motor Vehicles did a study on the hazards of small signs on major roads with higher driving speeds.

Assistant City Attorney Burns advised the board they are allowed to have conditions placed upon the
applications as long as there are rational correlation between the variance request, not creating a bigger
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problem with the variance, and try to be compliant with the actual zoning. We did not address the size of
the sign and the conditions but it is at the discretion of the board.

Property owner Steven Haddad answered the question from Mr. Loranger that his property is a new
development and it was designed by a previous civil engineer who made several mistakes.

City Planner Lonnerstater has concerns of the proposal being close to the north property line, they will
likely go onto the adjacent property to install the sign, and trespass on the other property to maintain the
sign. If the one sign was thinner or narrow it would meet the setback requirement of twenty (20) feet and
have more possible location that it can be placed at; the sign dimension is 5 % feet tall and 3 2 feet wide.

Mr. Oglesby spoke about small signs creating a hazard on major roads like 10 Mile Road and Dequindre
Road.

VARIANCE #1 — NUMBER OF GROUND SIGNS

Motion made by Corbett, Seconded by Oglesby, to approve the variance application to allow two (2)
ground signs at the subject property located at 25005 Dequindre Road, Tax Map # 44-25-24-476-
043, after the required public hearing, based upon the following findings:

1) Section 10.511(1V)(C)(2)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance permits one ground sign for each
business development in the B-1 Zoning District.

2) Based on exceptional condition of the property as a corner property, and due to the
location of underground utilities, the strict application of the regulation would result in
peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon, the
owner of such property, provided such relief may be granted without substantial detriment
to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this
ordinance.

3) The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

4) The special conditions and/or circumstances are not a result of the applicant.
5) The variance is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief to the applicant.
The variance is granted with the following conditions:

1) If the proposed sign locations require the relocation of greenbelt landscaping, prior to
administrative approval of the sign permits, the applicant and/or property owner shall
provide a revised landscape plan to the City Planner for review and approval. The
revised landscape plan shall meet the minimum planting requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance.

2) Provide a decorative masonry base for each ground sign, with details provided to the
City Planner for review and approval as part of the administrative sign permit
applications.
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3) The ground signs shall not obstruct required clear vision corners.

Voting Yea: Corbett, Holder, Kimble, Loranger, Marentette, Oglesby, Thompson
Motion carried.

VARIANCE #2 — GROUND SIGN SETBACK

Motion made by Holder, Seconded by Oglesby, to approve the variance application to allow one
(1) new ground sign approximately one (1) foot from the northern side property line 25005
Dequindre Road, Tax Map # 44-25-24-476-043, after the required public hearing, based upon the
following findings:

1) Section 10.511(IV)(C)(2)(a)3 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a 20-foot side yard
setback for ground signs in the B-1 Zoning District.

2) Based on exceptional shape or area of the specific piece of property, the strict application
of the regulation would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties to, or
exceptional undue hardship upon, the owner of such property, provided such relief may be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially
impairing the intent and purposes of this ordinance.

3) The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

Voting Yea: Corbett, Holder, Kimble, Loranger, Marentette, Oglesby, Thompson
Motion carried

23-48. Public Comment: For items not listed on the agenda.
Seeing no one wished to comment, Chair Kimble opened public comment at 7:53 p.m. and
closed the public comment at 7:54 p.m.

23-49. Adoption of 2024 ZBA Meeting Calendar

Motion made by Oglesby, Seconded by Marentette, to approve and adopt the 2024 ZBA
Meeting Calendar.

Voting Yea: Corbett, Holder, Kimble, Loranger, Marentette, Oglesby, Thompson
Motion carried.

23-50. Adjournment.
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Mr. Oglesby, to adjourn the meeting.
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Voting Yea: Corbett, Holder, Kimble, Loranger, Marentette, Oglesby, Thompson
Motion carried.

There being no further business, Chair Kimble, adjourned the meeting at 7:55 p.m.
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MEMORANDUM

Report Date: March 27™, 2024

To: City of Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting Date: April 4%, 2024

From: Matt Lonnerstater, AICP — City Planner

Subject: Signage Variance

PZBA 24-01; 32751 Concord Dr.

NOTE: The applicant has included the sign base in the sign area measurement; however, per the City’s zoning
definitions, the sign base does not count towards sign area calculations.

REQUEST

The applicant, Aver Sign Company on behalf of Antoun Property Group LLC (property owner), requests
two (2) variances from the City’s Zoning Ordinance standards relating to signage. The subject property is
located at 32751 Concord Drive (tax parcel # 44-25-02-201-026) and is zoned B-3, General Business. The
property is located on the east side of Concord Drive, south of W. 14 Mile Road. A new gas
station/convenience store is currently under construction on the property.

The applicant requests variances from the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance pertaining to ground
signage:

Variance #1: Section 10.511(1V)(C)(2)(a)1: Not over eight feet in height above the adjacent grade;
and

Variance #2: Section 10.511(1V)(C)(2)(a)4: A ground sign under this section shall not exceed 0.5
square feet per each lineal foot of lot frontage to a maximum of 60 square feet in area.

The applicant proposes to demolish the existing monument sign on the property (formerly for “Steak ‘n
Shake”) and construct one new monument sign with the following dimensions:

9.52-ft. tall (1.52-ft. variance)

63.2 sq. ft. area (3.2-sq. ft. variance)
These variances are detailed individually below.

Height Variance

Per Section Per Section 10.511(1V)(C)(2)(a), ground signs in B-3 zoned districts are afforded a maximum height
of eight (8) feet. The proposed sign, shown on the following page, measures 9.52 feet tall, requiring a 1.52
foot variance. The existing ground sign, to be demolished, is approximately 8 feet tall and meets Ordinance
requirements.
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PZBA 24-01: 32751 Concord Drive

Existing Sign (8 ft. tall) Proposed Sign (9.52 ft. tall)

i raw':f.’:?". |

The proposed sign features an aluminum cabinet, a 16 sq. ft. digital message board, and a 1.6-foot-tall faux
brick base monument.

Area Variances

Per Section Per Section 10.511(IV)(C)(2)(a), ground signs in B-1 zoned districts are afforded a maximum a
maximum area of sixty (60) square feet. The existing sign, shown above on the left, is approximately sixty
(60) square feet, meeting Ordinance requirements. The new sign, shown on the right, is proposed at 63.2
square feet, requiring a 3.2 square foot area variance. Note that the applicant has included the sign base
in the area measurement; however, per the City’s zoning definitions, the sign base does not count towards
sign area calculations.

VARIANCE FINDINGS AND CRITERIA

Section 10.804(2) outlines criteria for reviewing variance requests, summarized below:

e Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of property at the time
of enactment of the Zoning Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property.

e The strict application of the regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical
difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon, the owner of such property, provided such
relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this ordinance.

Additional standards for reviewing variance cases, as required per the ZBA application, are outlined below:

e The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

e The special conditions and/or circumstances are not a result of the applicant.
e The variance is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief to the applicant.

e In the absence of a variance, the property could not be used in a manner permitted by the
Ordinance.
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PZBA 24-01: 32751 Concord Drive

Additional variance review criteria are contained in Section 10.805, listed at the end of this report.

STAFF ANALYSIS

The applicant has provided written responses addressing the variance criteria of Section 10.804(2) of the
Zoning Ordinance. Per their application, the applicant primarily cites visibility from 14 Mile Road and the
ability to attract more customers to the new gas station as justifications for the requested variances. The
applicant also references existing nearby ground signs that exceed height and area limits.

Practical difficulties relating to a dimensional variance request should generally relate to unique physical
constraints on the property, including but not limited to natural features (e.g. wetlands, topography, soil
situations) or extraordinary parcel shape. Where physical constraints severely limit the ability to place a
legal ground on the property, variances may be warranted.

Staff finds that the subject parcel is of a somewhat regular shape with adequate road frontage to
accommodate a ground sign meeting ordinance requirements. In staff’s opinion, the distance from 14
Mile Road, the argument that a larger sign will attract more customers, and comparison to other non-
conforming signs are not adequate justifications for dimensional variances as they do not relate to
extraordinary physical conditions on the property. The ground sign height and area regulations do not
deprive the property owner of rights commonly enjoyed by others in the B-3 zoning district. Further,
simple modifications to the sign could bring the sign into conformance with the Zoning Ordinance,
including the elimination of the digital message board.

ZBA ACTION

Any ZBA motion, including approval and denial, should include findings of fact relating to the variance
criteria listed in Sections 10.804(2) and 10.805. Template approval and denial motions are provided
below for the ZBA’s consideration.

In granting a variance, the ZBA may attach conditions regarding the location, character and other features
of the proposed use(s) as it may deem reasonable in furthering the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. If
the ZBA moves to approve the requested variances, staff suggests the following conditions of approval:

1. Landscaping shall be planted around the foundation of each new sign to soften the appearance
of the metal base and reduce the visual impact of the added height.

2. The new ground sign shall not obstruct clear vision corners.

3. The ground sign shall feature a decorative brick base, as presented in the variance application.

Page 3
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PZBA 24-01: 32751 Concord Drive

TEMPLATE MOTIONS

Variance— Ground Sign Height and Area

DENIAL

Move to DENY the variance application to allow one (1) new ground sign measuring 9.52 feet in height
and 63.2 feet in area at the subject property located at 32751 Concord Drive after the required public
hearing, based upon the following findings:

1)

2)

Section 10.511(1V)(C)(2)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance permits ground signs not over eight (8) feet
in height above the adjacent grade and not over sixty (60) square feet in the B-3 Zoning District.

Based on the absence of exceptional shape or area, or physical constraints of the specific piece of
property, the strict application of the regulations enacted would not result in peculiar or
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon, the owner of such

property.

The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance does not deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

The special conditions and/or circumstances are a result of the applicant.

The variance is not the minimum variance necessary to provide relief to the applicant.

APPROVAL

Move to APPROVE the variance application to allow one (1) new ground sign measuring 9.52 feet in height
and 63.2 feet in area at the subject property located at 32751 Concord Drive after the required public
hearing, based upon the following findings:

1)

2)

Section 10.511(IV)(C)(2)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance permits ground signs not over eight (8) feet
in height above the adjacent grade and not over sixty (60) square feet in the B-3 Zoning District.

Based on exceptional shape or area of the specific piece of property, the strict application of the
regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional
undue hardship upon, the owner of such property, provided such relief may be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and
purposes of this ordinance.

The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

The special conditions and/or circumstances are not a result of the applicant.

The variance is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief to the applicant.

This variance is granted with the following conditions:

1.

2.
3.

Landscaping shall be planted around the foundation of each new sign to soften the appearance
of the metal base and reduce the visual impact of the added height.

The new ground sign shall not obstruct clear vision corners.

The ground sign shall feature a decorative brick base, as presented in the variance application.
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PZBA 24-01: 32751 Concord Drive

Item 2.

CODE REFERENCES

Sec. 10.804. - Power of zoning board of appeals.

(2) Variance. To authorize upon an appeal, a variance from the strict applications of the provisions
of this Ordinance where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a
specific piece of property at the time of enactment of this Ordinance or by reason of exceptional
topographic conditions or other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the strict
application of the regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties
to, or exceptional undue hardship upon the owner of such property, provided such relief may be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the
intent and purposes of this Ordinance. In granting a variance the board may attach thereto such
conditions regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed uses as it may
deem reasonable in furtherance of the purpose of this Ordinance. In granting a variance, the board
shall state the grounds upon which it justifies the granting of a variance.

Sec. 10.805. - Standards.

Each case before the city council, zoning board of appeals or plan commission shall be considered as an
individual case and shall conform to the detailed application of the following standards in a manner
appropriate to the particular circumstances of such case. All uses as listed in any district requiring
approval for a permit shall be of such location, size and character that, in general, it will be in harmony
with the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which it is situated and will not be
detrimental to the orderly development of adjacent districts. Consideration shall be given to the
following:

1)
2)

3)
4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

The location and size of the use.

The nature and intensity of the operations involved in or conducted in connection with it. (See
section 10-319(4).)

Its size, layout and its relation to pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the use.

The assembly of persons in connection with it will not be hazardous to the neighborhood or be
incongruous therewith or conflict with normal traffic of the neighborhood.

Taking into account, among other things, convenient routes of pedestrian traffic, particularly of
children.

Vehicular turning movements in relation to routes of traffic flow, relation to street intersections,
site distance and the general character and intensity of development of the neighborhood.

The location and height of buildings, the location, the nature and height of walls, fences and the
nature and extent of landscaping of the site shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or impair the
value thereof.

The nature, location, size and site layout of the uses shall be such that it will be a harmonious
part of the district in which it is situated taking into account, among other things, prevailing
shopping habits, convenience of access by prospective patrons, the physical and economic
relationship of one type of use to another and related characteristics.

Page 5
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PZBA 24-01: 32751 Concord Drive

9) The location, size, intensity and site layout of the use shall be such that its operations will not
be objectionable to nearby dwellings, by reason of noise, fumes or flash of lights to a greater
degree than is normal with respect to the proximity of commercial to residential uses, not
interfere with an adequate supply of light and air, not increase the danger of fire or otherwise
endanger the public safety.

Sec. 10.511(1V)(C)(2) —Signs in B-3 Zoning District

Each business development (that is, one or more uses within a building or buildings using common parking
facilities) shall be permitted signs as follows:

(a) Ground Signs: One ground sign for each business development

1

Not over eight feet in height above the adjacent grade nor more than ten feet above the
adjacent roadway.

Note: Ground signs may not obstruct visibility at driveways or intersections. The building
official may require that the sign base or the height of the bottom of the sign be adjusted to
protect the public safety:

No sign shall be located closer than 90 feet to any property line of an adjacent residential
district.

The base of the sign be not less than 20 feet from a side lot line.

A ground sign under this section shall not exceed 0.5 square foot per each lineal foot of lot
frontage to a maximum 60 square feet in area.

Individual ground signs for each business tenant within a development shall not be permitted.

Page 6
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Iltem 2.

Application No.:

CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS P1AHA u-oodl
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS bate Filed
APPLICATION

(This application must be typed)

SUBMIT TWO ORIGINAL COPIES

1. Petitioner: Name: AVer Sign Co
Address: 1285 Wordsworth
City: Ferndale State: Mi Zip:48220
Email: @VErpermit@aversign.com

2, Petitioner’s Interest in Property: contractor

3. Property Owner: (Attach list if more than one owner)
Name: Antoun Property Group LLC

Address (Street): 32680 Concord Drive
City:Madison Heights g;,te- MI Zip:48071
Telephone:; 986-864-8516

Email:  dvigdn +ou.n@3\vrmi I. 0

4. Property Description: . '
Address:32751 Concord Madison Heights, MI 48071

Tax Parcel #: 44 - 25 - 82 . 20/. p.2&

Legal Description - Attach if metes and bounds description.

If in a subdivision: Lot #:

Subdivision name:

Lot size:

Size of proposed building or addition:

5. Present Zoning of Property: é 2 Present Use: commercial

6. Action Requested: (Check the appropriate section and attach response on separate sheets)

[0 APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION (Administrative Review)

The applicant requests the Board of Appeals to reverse/modify the

decision/interpretation of Article , Section . The decision should be
reversed/modified because: (On a separate sheet describe in detail the nature of the problem, the
reason for the request and the desired remedy)

16
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Item 2.

PAGE 2 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION

6. Action Requested: (Continued) (Check the appropriate section and attach response on separate
sheets)
VARIANCE

Request is hereby made for permission to erect [ alter [] convert [] oruse [ a
Digital ground/monument sign

Contrary to the requirements of Section(s) 10.511 of the Zoning Ordinance 25 2.

of the Zoning Ordinance
of the Zoning Ordinance

The following questions must be answered fully on a separate sheet of paper:

A. Clearly explain the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or use is contrary to the
Zoning Ordinance.

B. Explain the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings
in the same district. (Note: Your district includes all areas of the City sharing a zoning
designation with your property. If your zoning classification were B-1 (Local Business) your
district would include all City lands zoned B-1.)

C. Explain why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives you of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

D. Did the special conditions and/or circumstances result from your actions?

E. Can you use the property in a manner permitted by the Ordinance if a variance is not granted? Is
this the minimum variance you need to use the property in the way you want?

F. Will granting the variance change the essential character of the area?

[0 TEMPORARY PERMIT
Applicant is requesting a Temporary Use [] and/or a Temporary Structure []

Describe in detail the proposed use or structure and the length of time requested.

[J INTERPRETATION OF ORDINANCE LANGUAGE IN SECTION
Describe in detail the nature of the requested interpretation.

L1 PUBLIC UTILITY BUILDING
Describe in detail the proposed use or structure.

[] OTHER ACTION
Describe in detail action requested.

7. CASE HISTORY
Have you been denied a permit for a building, sign or use on this property? Yes [] Noﬁf
Has there been any previous appeal involving these premises? Yes [] No
(If yes, provide character and disposition of previous appeals.)

Rev. 12/20/2022 17




PAGE 3

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION

Iltem 2.

Application No.:

PLBA 40d]

Applicant(s) and property owner(s) hereby consent to city staff, board and commission members, and contractors to
access the property for purposes gf evaluatmg the site for the requested action(s).

FOR THE OWNER'

L FOR THE APPLIX NOT THE
S / OWNER: .
Signature _ A e Yy Signature

Printed Name 41/.; ﬂr\gou ~

Date .:2//{ /.26/

Printed Name Brian K Stakley

Date 1/29/24

Note: A notarized letter of authority or a power of attorney may be substituted for the original signature

of the owner.

Notices are to be sent to the ApplicantX Owner &,

ATTACHED HERETO, AND MADE PART OF THIS APPLICATION, ARE THE

FOLLOWING: (All required items must be submitted with this application)

O 1. Two copies of drawings of Site Plan (no larger than 117x 17”") drawn to scale and
containing all necessary dimensions and all features involved in this appeal,
including measurements showing open space on abutting properties. PDF

uoooo
AU WN

A. Variance Review (Single Family) $300.00

B. Variance Review (Dimensional)
C. Use Variance Review

D. Appeal of Admlmstratlve Dec1s1on $400.00

Dimensioned elevations of all buildings involved in the requested variance.
All required responses to above items.
Building permit application if applicable.
Letter of authority if applicable
Applicable fees:

$400.00 plus $300 per variance
$1,000.00

APPROVALS

Approved for hearing by City Attorney

Approved for hearing by C.D.D.

Reviewed by Site Plan Committee

OFFICE USE ONLY

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL NOTIFICATION

Community Development Department

Fire Department

Department of Public Services

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FEE: §
APPROVED: PAID:
DENIED: RECEIPT NO.

Rev. 12/20/2022
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Iltem 2.

ven

SIGN COMPANY

EST. 1598

February 12,2024

Corrigan BP
32751 Concord Drive

Madison Heights, M| 48071

RE: Hardship answers for 32751 Concord Drive

1. We are seeking to erect a BP monument sign east of Concord Drive with an OAH
of 9.52 ft and max square footage of 76.17. Ordinance 10.511 atlows a max OAH
of 8 ft and max area of 60 sqgft. We are asking the city to forgive 1.52ftin OAH
and 16.17 sqft of maximum sign area.

2. The existing topography presents unique challenges that impact the ability to
advertise with standard sized signage. This property is setback further than
surrounding properties and is obstructed from view by both T-Mobile and
Verizon. The size and configuration of this property differs from surrounding
plots. These constraints limit options for sign placement. A variance is required
to ensure optimal visibility without encroaching on adjacent properties. Finally,
the flow of traffic from key vantage points, including 14 Mile road, is distinctive to
this property. To effectively and safely capture the attention of vehicular and
pedestrian traffic a variance is essential to ensure visibility within the unique
traffic patterns.

3. Acomprehensive analysis of signage within the shared zoning district reveals
that others, similarly situated, have been granted signs exceeding 8 ft in height.
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Item 2.

The literal interpretation of the ordinance, restricting OAH to 8 ft would place an
undue restriction on the rights of owners of this property when compared to their
neighbors.

4. These special conditions and/ or circumstances were not the result of any action
by the owner of said property. The property has had significant improvements
and renovations over the past 2 years. The need for a more prominent and
impactful signage solution is due to the limitations unique to the property as
mentioned in #3 above. This decision stems from a commitment to promote our
brand and business growth.

5. Without the requested variance, we would be limited in utilizing the property ina
manner consistent with the current zoning ordinance. Strict adherence to the
ordinance would greatly impede the ability to advertise the business through
outdoor signage. Without a variance visibility within the community and the
overall effect on Business Operations would be disparate. This would restrict
the ability to attract customers and compete effectively with others in the
district. The variance requested is the minimum necessary to operate the
property in a matter consistent with other businesses in the district.

6. The requested variance strikes a fair balance between the business needs of the
property and the broader community interests. If granted there would not be any
adverse impact on the essential character of the area.

SlncerelX’////

Brian Stakley

Permit Agent

20




. e e Item 2.
® v
@——— Aluminum Extruded Cabinet
i) Provided by Blair Sign Company
5
~
o— TS3X3X1/4"
STEEL INTERNAL
B SUPPORT TUBE.
g
=
NO ENGINEERING OF FAUX BRICK
OR ITS ATTACHMENT TO THE SIGN
? STRUCTURE
b 6”x6"x1/4"
o H.S.S Tube
41" Length
Welded to Base
. Plate and provided
match plate
in)
b
: = A ' — FINAL GRADE
-+ (4) 1” Steel anchor i il il =|||| =
bolts 36” length w/ E= S e B E
12t 6” thread ablve grade = =
9“ "
L — 01
“» ] o
12" 9"
l 72" (4) #5 verticle rebar
O O 66" lengths spaced

equal within (7) #3 24“

1” A36 Steel Base Plate Rebar Rounds spaced
6"”0.C. for first three
and 1270.C. for next 4

verticles to be blocked

at bottom for leveling.

" {@+— (1.25CuYds.) 3000PSI

HORCHENGE  ATRRSRER e Below Grade Concrete
ot LRGPP A ot ST G Footing Mix

I Frost Depth for location is 42" below grade. |

BPn. Visa BPmeVisa _
regular W regular
regular B a regular
cash cash

regular
credit
8P x B

/gVigogte

regulgr
credit

ine ~/~ X 4’
Invigorate
lotto « coffee lotto « coffee -

atme snacks diesel

atme snacks diesel

-

30"g————

*EMC and
footing by others™

ver

SIGN COMPANY

1285 Wordsworth St. Ferndale MI. 48220
Tel: 248-542-0675 Web: aversign.com

Customer: EeneLIoll

Y v 32751 Concord Dr.
Madison Heighfe24
C#: Y7l Rev Date: l




Item 2.
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2/13/24, 6:18 PM 32751 Concord Dr - Google Maps

Item 2.

gleMaps 32751 Concord Dr
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals will be held in the City Council
Chambers of the Municipal Building at 300 W. 13 Mile Road, Madison Heights, Oakland Counju—iMichi 48071 on
Thursday, April 4th, 2024 at 7:30 p.m. to consider the following requests:

1. Case # PZBA 24-01: 32751 Concord Drive

Item 2.

REQUEST: The applicant, Aver Sign Company, on behalf of Antoun Property Group LLC (property owner), requests
two (2) dimensional variances from Section 10.511(IV)(C) of the Zoning Ordinance pertaining to signage: One (1)
variance pertaining to the maximum height of a ground sign; and one (1) variance pertaining to the maximum area
of a ground sign.

The subject property is located at 32751 Concord Drive (tax parcel #44-25-02-201-026) and is zoned B-3, General
Business

The applications and any supporting documents can be viewed during regular business hours at the Community & Economic
Development Department. In addition, the agenda item can be viewed online at www.madison-heights.org in the Agenda
Center after 4:00 p.m. on Friday before the meeting.

If you are unable to attend the meeting, you can send your comments via email to: MattLonnerstater@magi haights.org
and your comment will be read into the record at the meeting. Written comments may also be mailed prior] eting to

300 West Thirteen Mile Road, Madison Heights, Michigan, 48071. All comments will be heard at the meeti 24

MADISON HEIGHTS COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
(248) 583-0831

Published: Madison-Park News 03/20/2024 0420-2412
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